was projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments, on behalf of current plan members, after plan
year 2046. Therefore, the single discount rate of 3.02% for the Policemen’s Pension and 2.89% for the Firemen’s
Pension was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

For purposes of developing the single equivalent discount rate, a long-term expected rate of investment return of
4.75% for Policemen’s Pension and 4.25% for Firemen’s Pension has been blended with the 1.92% yield
corresponding to the 20-year maturity on a municipal general obligation AA bond yield curve published on Fidelity’s
Fixed Income Market Data webpage as of June 30, 2021. It was assumed by the City’s actuaries that benefits are
discounted at the municipal bond rate if paid from the pay-as-you go Benefit Account, or at the long-term expected
rate of return if paid from the Accumulation Account.

The present values of benefits to be provided through the pension plans to current active and inactive plan members
for the Policemen’s Pension and Relief Fund and the Firemen’s Pension and Relief Fund are $183,537,905 and
$221,402,075, respectively.

107

CITY OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to the single discount rate assumption

Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

2.02% 3.02% 4.02%
 $ 224,369,365 $ 186,009,945 $ 155,956,909

Policemen’s Pension and Relief Fund:

 Firemen’s Pension and Relief Fund:

Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

1.89% 2.89% 3.89%
 $ 255,959,073 $ 213,633,391 $ 180,343,528

Changes in the Net Pension Liability - Policemen's Pension and Relief Fund

Total Plan Net

Pension Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability (a) Position (b) Liability (a-b)

Balances at June 30, 2020 227,356,857$   26,003,721$   201,353,136$

Changes for the year:

   Service cost  4,151,322   - -   4,151,322

   Interest  7,508,938   - -   7,508,938

   Changes of benefit terms   - -   - -   - -

   Differences between expected & actual experience ( 3,724,015)   - -  ( 3,724,015)

   Changes of assumptions or other inputs ( 8,117,188)   - -  ( 8,117,188)

   Contributions - employer   - -   8,396,467 ( 8,396,467)

   Contributions - employee   - -   483,946 ( 483,946)

   Net investment income   - -   6,293,489 ( 6,293,489)

   Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

   contributions ( 7,753,101) ( 7,753,101)   - -

   Administrative expense ( 11,654)  11,654

   Other changes   - -   - -   - -

   Net changes ( 7,934,044)  7,409,147 ( 15,343,191)

Balances at June 30, 2021 219,422,813$   33,412,868$   186,009,945$

Increase (Decrease)

108

CITY OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021

Changes in the Net Pension Liability - Firemen's Pension and Relief Fund

Total Plan Net

Pension Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability (a) Position (b) Liability (a-b)

Balances at June 30, 2020

Changes for the year: 238,241,616$   23,647,016$   214,594,600$

   Service cost 4,560,637   - -   4,560,637

   Interest  7,813,248   - -   7,813,248

   Changes of benefit terms   - -   - -   - -

   Differences between expected & actual experience  6,075,355   - -   6,075,355

   Changes of assumptions or other inputs ( 3,809,595)   - -  ( 3,809,595)

   Contributions - employer   - -   9,226,520 ( 9,226,520)

   Contributions - employee   - -   530,627 ( 530,627)

   Net investment income   - -   5,853,656 ( 5,853,656)

   Benefit payments, including refunds of employee   - -

   contributions ( 8,624,086) ( 8,624,086)   - -

   Administrative expense   - -  ( 9,949)  9,949

   Other changes   - -   - -   - -

   Net changes  6,015,559  6,976,768 ( 961,209)

Balances at June 30, 2021 244,257,175$   30,623,784$   213,633,391$

Increase (Decrease)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the government recognized the following pension expenses.

PPRF FPRF
Pension expense $17,987,978 $18,575,621

109

CITY OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021

The government reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Policemen's Pension and Relief Fund
Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience -$   1,862,007$
Changes of assumptions -   4,058,594
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on
pension plan investments -   3,859,587

-$   9,780,188$

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be